BAGPAK Polska Sp. Z 0.0.

ul. Kwiatkowskiego 1 . 0
{37450 Stalowa Vola | | Xg BAGPAK
E -

* DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Beverage can, aluminum, with an internal varmsh coat
‘ - PPG 2012-820/E

1. Details of the issuer of the declaration and the manufacturer of the product: BAGPAK
Polska Sp. z o.0.,
37-450 Stalowa Wola, ul. Kwiatkowskiego 1

2. Product identification data:
Aluminium beverage cans, coated with internal varnish PPG 2012-820/E

3. Date of issue of the declaration
07 November 2024

4. Compliance Statements.
_ 3 I

On the basis of declarations of conformity received from our suppliers and the tests performed,
we declare that our products meet the requirements of Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004 of the
European Parliament and of the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended
to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC,
including Articles 3, 11(5), 15 and 17, and that they were manufactured in accordance with the
requirements of Regulation (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing
practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food.

Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles
intended to come into contact with food, as amended — selection of test conditions and
assignment of simulants to food categories for the purpose of compliance assessment, limits
for overall migration and specific migration.

In addition, the individual components that make up our products comply with the following
regulations of law:
- CEPE CoP (Code of Practice)
- ResAP Resolution (2004)1 on coatings intended to come into contact with food
- Swiss regulation RS 817.023.21 :
- based on the declaration of the supplier of the interior paint, we inform that the product
PPG 2012-820/E complies with the requirements of the French law LOI no. 2012-
1442 0f24.12.2012 in terms of composition
- EuPIA Exclusion Policy for Printing Inks and Related Products
-EN 602:2004 ‘Aluminium and aluminium alloys - Wrought products - Chemical
composition of alloys used in food contact materials
- the internal varnish is free of epoxy derivatives referred to in the Commission
Regulation (EC) No. 1895/2005 of November 18, 2005 on the limitation of the use of
certain epoxy derivatives in materials and articles intended for contact with food - the



10.

interior varnish is formulated without 2,2-bis(4-hydroxyphenyl)propane, commonly
known as Bisphenol A (“BPA”)
- oils used in the can neck forming process are of food grade - H1 purity certificate
-the sum of heavy metals (lead, cadmium, mercury, chromium VI) in any one
component does not exceed 100 ppm as required by European Parliament and Council
Directive 94/62/EC of 20 December 1994 on packaging and packaging waste.
- varnishes and inks are PVC-free
Sy g
The internal Vafnisﬁ coating has ybelen tested in accordance with Commission Regulation
(EU) No. 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastlc materlals and artlcles intended to come
into contact w1th food

The ratio of food contact area to volume used to determlne the compliance of the material
was 2.27 dm2/250 ml.

According to the global migration (OML) and specific migration (SML) test results
obtained, PPG 2012 820/E varnish-coated cans are suitable for all kinds of hydrated and
acidic foods and foods containing alcohol as well as dairy products, under sterilization
conditions of up to 2 hours at 100°C, followed by long-term storage at room temperature
or lower. ‘ ‘ ' '

Specific mlgratlon tests to confirm compliance with the specified limits were conducted
under the following conditions: 100°C for 2 hours, then 10 days at 60°C, global migration:
100°C for 2 hours, then 40°C for 10 days.

There are no dual use substances in the internal varnish coat.

Aluminum cans with an internal PPG 2012-820 / E \}arnish coating cannot be used as
packaging for pharmaceuticals and cannot be used as toys.

This Declaration of Conformity is valid from the date of issue until BAGPAK Polska Sp.
z 0.0. issues a new version of the Declaration, but not longer than two years from the date
of issue. ' :

BAGPAK Polska Sp. z o.0.
_ o ul. Kwiatkowskiego 1
Prepared by: Bogdan Czerwinski 37-450 Stalowa Wola

Quality Assurance Manager, November 2024




